

February 12, 2026
Sl. No.36
Court No.4
s.biswas

Calcutta High Court
In The Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
Appellate Side

CO 216 of 2025

Smt. Mamoni Sarkar (Nee Sardar)
vs.
Sri Goutam Sardar

Mr. arijit Ghosh
Ms. Angana Rakshit

... for the petitioner

1. At the time of hearing, learned counsel for the petitioner/wife filed affidavit of service and two numbers of undelivered envelopes containing endorsement "Left without instruction" and "No such person in this address".
2. It is submitted on behalf of the petitioner/wife that the addresses where the notices have been sent are available in the cause title of the MAT Suit No.2840 of 2017 which is sought to be transferred by filing the instant application under Section 24 of the Code of Civil Procedure.

3. In view of the predicament as highlighted before this court, I permit the petitioner to cause service of notice upon the learned advocate on record for the opposite party/husband in Matrimonial Suit No.2840 of 2017 as pending before the Learned Additional District Judge, 11th Court at Alipore, South 24 Parganas, by Speed Post and/or by hand service.
4. Let this matter be listed before the next available Circuit Bench under the same heading.
5. The petitioner is directed to file proof of service on the adjourned day.

(Partha Sarathi Sen, J.)